RETTEN

5031 Richard Lane, Suite 111, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 e Phone: (800) 738-8395
E-mail: rettew(@rettew.com @ Website: rettew.com

Lemoyne Borough Project Status Report

January 2022
NUJI\OIII;ER PROJECT NAME CURRENT STATUS TASKS COMPLETED THIS MONTH REQUIRED FOLLOW-UP
088682000 | Ccneral * *
Engineering
e Construction ° Highway Occupancy Permit
maintenance period
HOP closed on 10/30/2020,
088682011 | Quick Lane Auto agree'ment reqL.Jires financial
security for sanitary sewer to be
held for the 2-year maintenance
period.
Walnut and 4" e Construction . Contract closeout with CCHRDA.
088682017 Street ADA
Improvements
(2020 CDBG)
Closed Middle e Construction . Site Observation
088682019 | School — Lofts at
701
230 Lowther St. - e Construction . Site Observation
088682020 | American Home
Medical
Indiana Ave. Lot 2, | e Construction ¢ Financial Security Reduction review, Site observation
088682021 | 2E, 2F Stormwater recommendation dated January 21,
Plan 2022 attached.
088682022 Shiny Shell Car e Construction . Site Observation
Wash
Piscioneri— 516 e Construction . Site observation
088682023 | Orchard Road
Stormater Plan
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088682024 | Riverton Woods Plan Review C.ondltlonal P!an approval satisfied
Site Observation
. Planning Draft plan preparation Final report
Capital . -
088682025 Executive summary, Council input
Improvement Plan X
required.
Warren Street Preliminary Design Utility Coordination CCHRDA Notice to Proceed
ADA & Storm Utility location/test pit
088682027 | Sewer Property owner coordination
Improvements — Design/bidding
CDBG
088682028 Gainor R.e.5|dence Construction Site observation
— Aquavision
Sanitary Sewer
088682029 | General
Consulting
Preliminary Design Right of entry for survey obtained, Preliminary design
Norfolk Southern survey initiated Permitting
088682030 | Swale Bidding
Improvements Contract administration and
construction observation
. Construction Construction observation Site observation
2022 Sanitary Application f tNo 1, in th Contract administrati
088682031 | Sewer pplication for payment No L, in the ontract administration
amount of $50,850.00, submitted for
Improvements
approval
088682032 | Taco Bell Sketch Plan Pre-application meeting
Bidding Bids received on January 26, 2022; Contract award
copy of the bid tab is attached. Contract administration and
088682033 Walton Street Apparent low bidder is Pro’s Concrete, construction observation
Curb and Sidewalk with a bid in the amount of
$201,400.00; bid documents and
references under review
Bidding Specifications prepared; project Bidding
schedule attached. Contract award
Homeowner curb and sidewalk repair Contract administration and
Annual Road . . . ; ]
088683000 Proiect discussion required for 2023 Road construction observation
) Project Locations (S. 4" Street (Bosler
Ave. to Dead End) and S. 5 Street
(Pear Street to Dead End))
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e Current reporting period ends June 30, e Written plan updates e Review plan updates with MS4
2022; report due September 30, 2022 ° coordinator

. e Stormwater Ordinance update

Required to be adopted and

submitted with annual report in

September

088683001 | Annual MS4

MEETINGS:
e January 3 —Borough Council

Items for Consideration of Council’s Action at the Business Meeting:
1. Reduction of the financial security for Indiana Avenue Lot 2, 2E, and 2F for the stormwater management plan in accordance with RETTEW'’s

letter dated January 21, 2022.
2. Approval of Application for Payment No. 1, in the amount of $50,850.00, from Farhat Excavating LLC for the 2022 Sanitary Sewer

Improvement project.
3. Consider award of the Walton Street Curb and Sidewalk project.
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RETTEW I

5031 Richard Ln, Ste 111, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 @ Phone: (800) 738-8395
E-mail: rettew@rettew.com e Website: rettew.com

Engineers

Environmental
Consultants

January 21, 2022 Surveyors
. Landscape
Cindy Foster, Manager Architects

Lemoyne Borough
510 Herman Avenue
Lemoyne, PA 17043

Safety
Consultants

RE: Indiana Avenue Lot 2, 2E, and 2F
Stormwater Management Plan
Financial Security — Reduction No. 1
RETTEW Project No. 088682021

Dear Cindy:
In accordance with the request of January 11, 2022 from Berks Homes, we have reviewed the
documentation provided for Financial Security Reduction No. 1 for the Indiana Avenue Lot 2, 2E, and 2F

site work.

Our records indicate that the financial security status for this project is as follows:

Lot 2 Lot 2E Lot 2F
Original Amount $4,981.90 $ 4,904.90 $5,962.00
Previous Reductions $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Outstanding Balance $4,981.90 $4,904.90 $5,962.00

The above amount does not include any increase that may have automatically occurred on the anniversary
date of the financial security.

Based on our site observation on January 20, 2022, we have the following comments:

1. An as-built plan, including as-built volume calculations, needs to be provided for each lot (§ 460-
31).

Based on our site visit and a review of the documentation, we recommend that the financial security for
this development be reduced to $744.4 for Lot 2, $711.40 for Lot 2E, and $880.00 for Lot 2F in accordance
with the attached spreadsheet. This amount is adequate to cover the costs of the remaining work listed
above.

The Municipalities Planning Code (MPC), Section 509 (j) states that the Borough may require the retention
of 10 percent of the original amount ($4,981.90 for Lot 2, $4,904.90 for Lot 2E, and $5,962.00 for Lot 2F)
prior to final release of the financial security. Therefore, until completion of all outstanding work to the
satisfaction of the Borough, the financial security should not be reduced to an amount below $498.19 for
Lot 2, $490.49 for Lot 2E, and $596.20 for Lot 2F.




Page 2 of 2

Lemoyne Borough

January 21, 2022

RETTEW Project No. 088682021

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely,

Mike Knouse, PE

Enclosures

copy: Tammy Chivers, Berks Homes, via e-mail
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

PAGE ONE OF 4 PAGES

TO OWNER:

Lemoyne Borough

510 Herman Avenue
Lemoyne, PA 17043
FROM CONTRACTOR:
FARHAT EXCAVATING, LLC
3139 SUSQUEHANNA TRAIL
DUNCANNON, PA 17020

CONTRACT FOR:

PROJECT:
2022 Sewer Improvements

VIA ENGINEER:
RETTEW Associates

APPLICATION#: 1 Distribution to:

PERIOD TO: 01/30/22

PROJECT NOS: Owner
Const. Mgr

CONTRACT DATE: ENGINEER
Contractor

5031 Richard Lane, Suite 111

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
Continuation Sheet is attached.

BWN -

[+<]

- ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM---mermmsmmmeacennee.
- Net change by Change Orders--------<eea---. 4
- CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 +/- 2)

- TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE-$

. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE-----------

. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT

. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE —-eeeeeeemmeeaennn
. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE

347,390.00

347,390.00

56,500.00

(Column G on Continuation Sheet)

- RETAINAGE:

a. 10.0% of Completed Work

s

5,650.00]

(Columns D+E on Continuation Sheet)

b. 10.0% of Stored Material 3|

=

(Column F on Continuation Sheet)
Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5b or

Total in Column 1 of Continuation Sheet--------

5,650.00

50,850.00

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total)

(Line 6 from prior Certificate)----em-eeeeeeemmv. $

$

50,850.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) $

296,540.00

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS

DEDUCTIONS

Total changes approved in previous
months by Owner

Total approved this Month

TOTALS

NET CHANGES by Change Order

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and
belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the
Contract Documents, that all amounts have been pald by the Contractor for Work for which previous
Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the Owner. and that current payment
shown therein is now due.

ettt
=

A(—/Date: 2o [ AT
[ s

CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordance with Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data comprising
application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information
and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work Is in accordance with the
Conlract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

R‘w‘(
AMOUNT CERTIFIED- $ S0 £50.0n

(Ane{ch explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for. Initial all figures on this
application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.)

ARCHITECT:

By: %W »e/é“—'\w? //2,7/202.2

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor named

herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner
of Contractor under this Contract,




CONTINUATION SHEET
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ATTACHMENT TO PAY APPLICATION

APPLICATION NUMBER:

1

PROJECT: APPLICATION DATE:
2022 Sewer Improvements PERIOD TO:  30-Jan-22
ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO:
A B C D ] E F G H I
Item Description of Work UOM| Qty Scheduled Work Completed Materials Total % Balance Retainage
No. Value From Previous This Period Presently Completed (G/C) To Finish
Application Stored And Stored (C-G)
{D+E) {Not In To Date
D or E) (D+E+F)
1 [Mobilization/Demobilization including BondLS 1 25,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 | 20% 20,000.00 500.00
2 |Traffic Control LS 1 1,500.00 250.00 250.00 | 17% 1,250.00 25.00
3 |Flowable Fill - furnish and install PennDOT/|CY 20 3,000.00 750.00 750.00 | 25% 2,250.00 75.00
4 |Crew/equipment time for additional excavaiHours 40 16,000.00 16,000.00
5 |MH 175 to 173B: 8" PVC pipe including exc{LF 10 5,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 | 120% (1,000.00) 600.00
6 |MH 160 to MH 156: 8" PVC pipe including ejLF 16 7,500.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 | 107% (500.00) 800.00
7 |MH 108 to MH 107: 8" PVC pipe including ejLF 13 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 | 100% 650.00
8 |MH 108 to MH 107: 6" PVC lateral pipe (add|LF 10 3,000.00 3,000.00
9 |MH 108 to MH 107: Cleanout (additional), c{EA 1 500.00 500.00
10 |MH 108 to MH 107: Concrete sidewalk (addi/SF 25 500.00 500.00
11 [MH 67-6 to MH 67-7: 8" PVC pipe including |LF 10 5,000.00 5,000.00
12 |MH 67-6 to MH 67-7: 6" PVC lateral pipe (ad|LF 10 3,000.00 3,000.00
13 |MH 67-6 to MH 67-7: Cleanout (additional), {(EA 1 500.00 500.00
14 |MH 67-6 to MH 67-7: Concrete curb (additio]LF 10 1,000.00 1,000.00
15 |MH & to LH-1: 8" PVC pipe including excavdLF 10 5,000.00 5,000.00
16 [MH 5 to LH-1: 8" PVC lateral pipe (additiongLF 10 3,000.00 3,000.00
17 |MH & to LH-1: Cleanout (additional), compldEA 1 500.00 500.00
18 |MH 3 to MH 2: 8" PVC pipe including excaviLF 10 5,000.00 5,000.00
19 |MH 2 to MH 1; 8" PVC pipe including excaviLF 10 5,000.00 5,000.00
20 |MH 2 to MH 1: 6" PVC lateral pipe (addition{LF 25 5,000.00 5,000.00
21 [MH 2 to MH 1: Cleanout (additional), compl{EA 1 500.00 500.00
22 |MH 52-2 to MH 52-1: 8" PVC pipe including [LF 12 6,000.00 6,000.00
23 |MH 52-2 to MH 52-1: 6" PVC lateral pipe (ad|LF 25 5,000.00 5,000.00
24 |MH 52-2 to MH 52-1: Cleanout (additional) ¢|EA 1 500.00 500.00
25 [MH 50 to MH 228-B: 8" PVC pipe including JLF 28 12,600.00 12,600.00
26 (MH 50 to MH 228-B: 8" PVC lateral pipe (ad{LF 25 7,500.00 7,500.00
27 |MH 50 to MH 228-B: Cleanout (additional), dEA 1 500.00 500.00
28 |MH 50 to MH 228-B: Concrete curb (additiofLF 10 1,000.00 1,000.00
SUBTOTALS PAGE 2 135,100.00 26,500.00 26,500.00 | 20% 108,600.00 2,650.00




CONTINUATION SHEET Page3of 4 Pages
ATTACHMENT TO PAY APPLICATION APPLICATION NUMBER: 1
PROJECT: APPLICATION DATE:
2022 Sewer Improvements PERIOD TO:  30-Jan-22
ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO:
A B C D | E F G H i
Item Description of Work Scheduled Work Completed Materials Total % Balance Retainage
No. Value From Previous This Period Presently Completed (GIC) To Finish
Application Stored And Stored (C-G)
(D+E) (Notin To Date
D orE) (D+E+F)
29 [MH 32 to MH 32A: 8" PVC pipe including ex|LF 30 13,500.00 13,500.00
30 |MH 32 to MH 32A: 6" PVC lateral pipe (addi{LF 20 6,000.00 6,000.00
31 |MH 32 to MH 32A: Cleanout (additional) conEA 1 500.00 500.00
32 (MH 32 to MH 32A: Concrete curb (additionalLF 5 500.00 500.00
33 |MH 32 to MH 32A: Concrete sidewalk (addit|SF 25 500.00 500.00
34 |MH 75 to LH-5: 8" PVC pipe including exca\LF 14 7,000.00 7,000.00
35 |MH 75 to LH-5: Drop connection EA 1 1,500.00 1,500.00
36 (MH 75 to LH-5: 6" PC lateral pipe (additionaLF 60 12,000.00 12,000.00
37 |MH 75 to LH-5: Cleanout (additional), comp|EA 2 1,000.00 1,000.00
38 |MH 75 to LH-5: Concrete curb (additional), {LF 20 2,000.00 2,000.00
39 |MH 75 to LH-5: Concrete sidewalk (addition|SF 25 500.00 500.00
40 |MH 295 to MH 12: 8" PVC pipe including ex{LF 22 11,000.00 11,000.00
41 |MH 295 to MH 12: 6" PVC lateral pipe (addit|LF 20 6,000.00 6,000.00
42 |MH 295 to MH 12: Cleanout (additional), colEA 1 500.00 500.00
43 |MH 295 to MH 12: Concrete curb (additiona|LF 17 1,700.00 1,700.00
44 |MH 295 to MH 12: Concrete sidewalk (addit{SF 68 1,360.00 1,360.00
45 |MH 295 to MH 12: Detectable Warning Surfg SF 8 600.00 600.00
46 |MH 203 to MH 95A: 8" PVC pipe including e[LF 10 5,000.00 5,000.00
47 |MH 203 to MH 95A: 6" PVC lateral pipe (add|LF 20 6,000.00 6,000.00
48 |MH 203 to MH 95A: Cleanout (additional), c{EA 1 500.00 500.00
49 |MH 203 to MH 95A: Concrete curb (addition|LF 10 1,000.00 1,000.00
S0 [MH 203 to mH 95A: Concrete sidewalk (add|SF 25 500.00 500.00
51 |MH 41 to MH 39: 8" PVC pipe including exciLF 14 7,000.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 [ 107% (500.00) 750.00
52 [MH 41 to MH 39: Concrete sidewalk comple{SF 288 5,760.00 5,760.00
53 |MH &8 to MH 49: 8" PVC pipe including exc{LF 16 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 | 100% 800.00
54 |MH 58 to MH 49: Concrete sidewalk comple|SF 96 1,920.00 1,920.00
55 |MH 58 to MH 49: Detectable Warning SurfadSF 8 600.00 600.00
56 |MH 58 to MH 49: Concrete curb (additional)]LF 24 2,400.00 2,400.00
SUBTOTALS PAGE 3 238,940.00 42,000.00 42,000.00 | 18% 197,940.00 4,200.00
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ATTACHMENT TO PAY APPLICATION

APPLICATION NUMBER:

1

PROJECT: APPLICATION DATE:
2022 Sewer Improvements PERIOD TO:  30-Jan-22
ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO:

A B C D | E F G H ]
Item Description of Work Scheduled Work Compieted Materials Total % Balance Retainage
No. Value From Previous This Period Presently Completed (GIC) To Finish

Application Stored And Stored (C-G)
{D+E) (Not In To Date
D or E) (D+E+F)

57 |MH 94 to MH 96: 8" PVC pipe including exciLF 10 5,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 [ 120% (1,000.00) 600.00
58 |MH 94 to MH 96: Concrete sidewalk comple|SF 70 1,400.00 1,400.00
59 |MH 94 to MH 96: Concrete curb (additional)|LF 22 2,200.00 2,200.00
60 [MH 93 to MH 8: 8" PVC pipe including excafLF 10 5,000.00 5,000.00
61 |MH 93 to MH 8: Concrete sidewalk complet{SF 50 1,000.00 1,000.00
62 [MH 93 to MH 8: Concrete curb (additional), [LF 10 1,000.00 1,000.00
63 |MH 38 to MH 38A: 8" PVC pipe including ex|LF 10 5,000.00 5,000.00
64 IMH 77 to MH 79: 8" PVC pipe including exc{LF 28 12,600.00 12,600.00
65 [MH 77 to MH 79: Drop connection EA 1 1,500.00 1,500.00
66 [MH 77 to MH 79: 6" PVC lateral pipe (additi¢LF 25 6,250.00 6,250.00
67 |[MH 77 to MH 79: Cleanout (additional), comEA 1 500.00 500.00
68 [MH 77 to MH 79: Concrete curb (additional)|LF 10 1,000.00 1,000.00
69 [MH 77 to MH 79: Concrete sidewalk (additigSF 25 500.00 500.00
70 |MH 23 to MH 24: 8" PVC pipe including exc{LF 12 6,000.00 6,000.00
71 |MH 23 to MH 24: 6" PVC lateral pipe {additiLF 10 3,000.00 3,000.00
72 |MH 23 to MH 24: Cleanout (additional), com|{EA 1 500.00 500.00
73 |MH 417-5 to MH 417-4: 8" PVC pipe includinLF 76 19,000.00 19,000.00
74 |MH 417-5 to MH 417-4: 6" PVC lateral pipe (|{LF 40 8,000.00 8,000.00
75 |MH 417-5 to MH 417-4: Cleanout (additionall EA 2 1,000.00 1,000.00
76 |MH 430 to MH 431: 8" PVC pipe including ejLF 12 6,000.00 6,000.00
77 |MH 430 to MH 431: 6" PVC lateral pipe (addjLF 20 6,000.00 6,000.00
78 |MH 430 to MH 431: Cleanout (additional), cdEA 1 500.00 500.00
79 [MH 434 to MH 433: 8" PVC pipe including ejLF 22 11,000.00 11,000.00
80 |MH 434 to MH 433: 6" PVC lateral pipe (add|LF 10 3,000.00 3,000.00
81 |MH 434 to MH 433: Cleanout (additional), c{EA 1 500.00 500.00
82 |Per Email sent on 1/26/2022 8,500.00 8,500.00 (8,500.00) 850.00
83
84

SUBTOTALS PAGE 4 347,390.00 56,500.00 56,500.00 | 16% 290,890.00 5,650.00




RETTEW

We answer to you.

WALTON STREET CURB AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS
LEMOYNE BOROUGH, CUMBERLAND COUNTY
PROJECT NO. 088682033
PROJECT MANAGER: MIKE KNOUSE

JANUARY 26, 2022

REAMSTOWN EXCAVATING

MATTHEWS

RYLIND CONSTRUCTION

HEIM CONSTRUCTION

DOUG LAMB

MID-STATE PAVING AND

PRO'S CONCRETE AND CONCRETE CRILON CORP FARHAT EXCAVATING LLC CONSTRUCTION Co. COMPANY, INC. CONSTRUCTION, INC. EXCAVATING
UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUAN, UNIT PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

1 |Mobilization and Demobilization 1 LS |$1,200.00 $1,200.00 $14,500.00 | $14,500.00 $7,542.17 $7,542.17 $35,000.00 | $35,000.00 | $6,500.00 | $6,500.00 |$11,981.23 | $11,981.23 [ $1,471.18 | $1,471.18 |[$18,000.00 | $18,000.00 | $35,260.00 | $35,260.00
2 |Traffic Control 1 LS $500.00 $500.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $4,359.79 $4,359.79 $2,000.00 | $2,000.00 | $5,000.00 | $5,000.00 | $3,221.94 | $3,221.94 | $2,873.06 | $2,873.06 |$12,000.00 | $12,000.00 | $2,650.00 | $2,650.00

Concrete curb, including removal of

existing curb, restoration of existing

concrete driveways and walk, topsoil,

seed, mulch, and pavement restoration

consisting of 6" depth PA 2A stone

subbase, 5" depth Superpave Asphalt

Mixture Design Base Course, PG 64S-22,

0.3 to 3 million ESAL, 25mm, complete in-
3 |place 2020 LF $85.00 $171,700.00 $81.00 $163,620.00 $70.39 $142,187.80 $80.00 $161,600.00 $90.00 $181,800.00 $76.63 $154,792.60 | $106.35 |[$214,827.00 | $109.00 |$220,180.00 $87.25 $176,245.00

Concrete sidewalk, including removal of

existing sidewalk, topsoil, seed, and

mulch along edge of new concrete,

driveway pavement restoration,
4 |complete-in-place 1375 SF $16.00 $22,000.00 $15.00 $20,625.00 $65.08 $89,485.00 $25.00 $34,375.00 $40.00 $55,000.00 $56.45 $77,618.75 $37.64 $51,755.00 $22.00 $30,250.00 $55.25 $75,968.75
5 |Trench drain, complete in place 60 LF $100.00 $6,000.00 $250.00 $15,000.00 $55.33 $3,319.80 $250.00 $15,000.00 $65.00 $3,900.00 $220.00 $13,200.00 $72.74 $4,364.40 $125.00 $7,500.00 $130.00 $7,800.00

TOTAL BID $201,400.00 $221,745.00 $246,894.56 $247,975.00 $252,200.00 $260,814.52 $275,290.64 $287,930.00 $297,923.75

Rev. 05/03/11




Lemoyne Borough
2022 Roadway Project
088683000

Anticipated Project Schedule

Complete Project DOCUMENTS .....ccccvvveiieeeeiieiiirreee e eeeitrree e e e e e e eesnbbrrereeeeeeeseanrreeeeeeens January 27
Submit Advertisement t0 NEWSPAPET ...uuviiieiiiiiireeeeee e e e e e enareeeees February 1
Ist Advertisement for BDid ....cccvveeeiiiiiii e February 3
2nd Advertisement for bid ......oocueiiiiiiiiii February 10
Last Day for QUESLIONS (Fri.)...uiicuieeeiieeiieeesiee ettt sbae e s s February 18
Open bid at 2:00 PIM (WEA.) c..uuiieiiieeiieeciee ettt et evee e s e s e e e snve e e nnneas February 23
Recommend award £0 BOFOUEZN ......cuuiiiiiiiiiiicciieee et February 25
Borough action of INteNt t0 AWArd .......cocciiiiiiiiiiieeeeee et March 17
Issue Notice of Intent to Award t0 CONTractor .........ccoccueeiiiiiiiieeniiee e March 21
Issue Notice to Proceed to CONTIraCtor ....ccuviiiiiiieiiiiiiee et e e e s saae e July 1
(000 g gV o] [=Y (I olo] a1 4 g [ 4 o] o RSO TRRRRRPPP October 15

Z:\Shared\Projects\08868\088683000 LB-Annual Road Project\2022 Road Project\03 PM\Schedule\LB_Project Schedule_2022 Roads_2022-01-
17.docx
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5031 Richard Lane, Suite 111, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 e Phone: (800) 738-8395
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Lemoyne Borough
BCO Report
RETTEW No. 088682003

JANUARY 2022
e No activity for the month.

Z:\Shared\Projects\08868\088682000 LB-General Engineering\2022\CM\Monthly Report\O1 - January\6 - Lemoyne
Borough_BCO Report_2022-01-28.docx



